Thirty Nine Thousand Six Hundred and Seventeen Crores Ninety Eight Lakhs Twenty 

Eight Thousand Seven Hundred and Eighty One and Paise Fifteen only) from MUFG Bank 

Ltd. (“Investor”) a company incorporated under the laws of Japan, by way of issuance of 

47,11,21,055 (Forty Seven Crores Eleven Lakhs Twenty One Thousand and Fifty Five) 

fully paid-up equity shares of face value INR 2/- (Indian Rupees Two only) each of the 

Company (“Subscription Shares”) at a price of INR 840.93 (Indian Rupees Eight Hundred 

and Forty and Paise Ninety Three) per Subscription Share, through preferential issue on a

[...]

ICDR Regulations is INR 840.93/- per Subscription Share. The Board of Directors in 

today’s meeting also approved the Issue Price (“Subscription Price”) of the Equity Share 

as INR 840.93/- (Indian Rupees Eight Hundred and Forty and Paise Ninety Three) Per 

Subscription Share including premium of INR 838.93/- (Indian Rupees Eight Hundred and 

Thirty Eight and Paise Ninety Three) per Equity Share. 

The details regarding issuance of Subscription Shares under Regulation 30 of Listing 

Regulations read with SEBI Circular Ref. No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated 

November 11, 2024 (“SEBI Circular”) are set out in Annexure - I.

[...]

the SEBI ICDR Regulations provisions of Section 23, 

42 and 62 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules 

made thereunder and other applicable law. 

3 Total number of securities 

proposed to be issued or 

the total amount for which 

the securities will be 

issued (approximately)  

47,11,21,055 (Forty Seven Crores Eleven Lakhs Twenty 

One Thousand and Fifty Five) Equity Shares 

(“Subscription Shares”) at a price of INR 840.93 

(Indian Rupees Eight Hundred and Forty and Paise 

Ninety Three) per Subscription Share (“Subscription 

Price”) amounting to an aggregate consideration of INR 

3,96,17,98,28,781.15 (Indian Rupees Thirty Nine